
F-9100

AUTOMATIC BATTERY CHARGER & POWER SUPPLY

12 V

3 6 -1005-10- 0- 0 A

CARGADOR / CHARGER:

POWER SUPPLY:

Entrada /  nput 1500I : 230 V 50/60 Hz W~
Salida / utput 3 6 - 100O : 12 V      5 - 10 - 0 - 0 A

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN /
/ 4 10Por defecto Default: 13. V Max. 0 A

Manual adjustable: 12 14.9 V Max 0 AAjuste manual / . 10~

370 250 102x x mm
5,980 kg
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PRECAUCIONES PRECAUTIONS

l Lea el manual de instrucciones antes de usar el cargador.

l Read the instruction manual before using the charger.

l Evite las llamas y chispas.

l Avoid flames and sparks.

l Disconnect the mains cable (1) before connecting or disconnecting the
clamps (2).

l Desconecte el cable de red (1) antes de conectar o desconectar las
pinzas (2).

l Utilícelo en un lugar ventilado.

l Use it in a well-ventilated place.

l No exponga el aparato a la lluvia.

l Do not expose the equipment to rain.

l The wire to the mains can only be replaced at a specialized workshop.

l El cable de red sólo puede ser sustituido en un taller especializado.

l Attention! Explosive gas.

l Atención! Gas explosivo.¡
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SELECCIONAR IDIOMA
SELECT LANGUAGE

Conecte el cargador F- a una toma de
red ( ).

9100
3

Conecte a la batería siguiendo
este orden: primero la pinza roja al borne
positivo + ( ) y después la pinza negra al
borne negativo - ( ).

las pinzas

1
2

Connect the clamps to the battery in the
following order: first the red clamp to the
positive terminal + ( ) and then the black
clamp to the negative terminal - ( ).

1
2

Connect the F- charger to a mains
supply ( ).

9100
3

4

La pantalla indica “INVERTIDAS”. Las pinzas
están invertidas (roja en el borne negativo y
negra en el borne positivo). Intercambie la
posición de las pinzas.

The display shows “REVERSE”. The clamps
are reversed (red one connected to the
negative terminal, black one to the positive
terminal). Switch the position of the clamps.

-

PINZAS

+

+
+

INVERTIDAS

PINZAS

+

+
+

INVERTIDAS

230 V ~

12

3

4 Conecte el F-9100 pulsando el conmutador
“– O” de la parte trasera, colóquelo en la
posición “–”.

Connect the F-9100 by pressing the
switch on the back, place it in the position.

“ O”–

“ ”–



MODO CARGADOR
CHARGER MODE

230 V ~

Conecte el cargador F- a una toma de
red ( ).

9100
3

Conecte las pinzas a la batería siguiendo
este orden: primero la pinza roja al borne
positivo + ( ) y después la pinza negra al
borne negativo - ( ).

1
2

Connect the clamps to the battery in the
following order: first the red clamp to the
positive terminal + ( ) and then the black
clamp to the negative terminal - ( ).

1
2

Connect the F- charger to a mains
supply ( ).

9100
3

12.6V

CARGA

FUENTE

ALTERNADOR

LANGUAGE

ENGLISH

SPANISH

Elija la opción del menú “LANGUAGE” con           y            para entrar, escoja
el idioma con           y           para verificar.

Choose the menu option “LANGUAGE” with           and          to enter, choose
the language with           and           to verify.

5

5

2 1

3



La pantalla indica “INVERTIDAS”. Las pinzas
están invertidas (roja en el borne negativo y
negra en el borne positivo). Intercambie la
posición de las pinzas.

The display shows “REVERSE”. The clamps
are reversed (red one connected to the
negative terminal, black one to the positive
terminal). Switch the position of the clamps.

-

PINZAS

+

+
+

INVERTIDAS

6

Choose the menu option “ ” with           and           to enterCHARGE .

Elija la opción del menú “CARGA” con           y            para entrar.

12.6V

CARGA

FUENTE

ALTERNADOR

LANGUAGE

CARGA

Battery
Type
AGM

GEL
EFB
LFP

STD

Voltage
(V)

12V

Current
(A)
5A

10A

60A
100A

30A

CARGA

Battery
Type
AGM

GEL
EFB
LFP

STD

Voltage
(V)

12V

Current
(A)
5A

10A

60A
100A

30A

Seleccione el menú tipo de batería a cargar: AGM,
STD (batería estándar), GEL, EFB o LFP (litio).
Pulsando y después para escoger el
tipo de batería.

Select the type of battery to be charged:
STD (standard battery), , LFP (lithium)
Press then to choose the

the AGM,
GEL EFB or .

and battery
type.

4

5

6

Conecte el F-9100 pulsando el conmutador
“– O” de la parte trasera, colóquelo en la
posición “–”.

Connect the F-9100 by pressing the
switch on the back, place it in the position.

“ O”–

“ ”–



La pantalla indica “SOBRETENSIÓN”. La batería
está por encima de 16V. Asegúrese de que la
batería es de 12 V para utilizar este modo.

The display shows “OVERVOLTAGE”. The
battery is above 16 V. Make sure the battery is
12V to use this mode.

PINZAS

SOBRETENSIÓN

V

La pantalla indica “BATERIADEFECTUOSA”.
Sustituya la batería.

The display shows “BAD BATTERY”. The
battery is defective, replace it.

PINZAS

++

BATERIA DEFECTUOSA

CARGA

Battery
Type
AGM

GEL
EFB
LFP

STD

Voltage
(V)

12V

Current
(A)
5A

10A

60A
100A

30A

Seleccione el menú de intensidad de carga: 5, 10,
30, 60 o 100Apulsando y después
para escoger la intensidad, por último para
validar. Se inicia el proceso de carga.

Select the : 5, 10, 0 or 0A.
Press , then to choose the

charging current 3 , 60 10
charging

current and finally to validate. T inghe charg
process begins.

7

Podemos pulsar para volver al inicio si
deseamos cambiar algún parámetro.

Durante el proceso de carga, la pantalla indica
“CARGANDO”, el nivel de carga de la batería
(V y %), la intensidad de carga (A) y las opciones
de carga seleccionadas.

During the charging process, the display shows
“CHARGING”, charge level (V and %),
the charging current (A)
we chose

the battery
and the charging options

.
We can press to return to the main menu if
we want to change some parameter.

CARGANDO

Battery Type:  EFB
Voltage:           12V
Current:           5A

14.3V 4.9A4.9A

90%

7

8



Final de carga. La batería está totalmente cargada
cuando la pantalla indica . Si lo deja
conectado, el F-9100 mantendrá la batería al
100% (solo para baterías de plomo-ácido: STD,
GEL,AGM y EFB).

“CARGADA”

End of . The battery is fully chargedcharge when
the display shows ."CHARGED" If you leave it
connected, the F-9 0 will keep the battery10 at
1 for : STD, GEL,
AGM and EFB

00% (only lead-acid batteries
).

CARGADA

Battery Type:  EFB
Voltage:           12V
Current:           5A

13.8V 0A

100%

230 V ~

-

Desconec te e l F -9100 pu l sando e l
conmutador “– O” de la parte trasera,
colóquelo en la posición “O”.
La pantalla tarda 30 s en apagarse.

IMPORTANTE:

Disc Oonnect the F-9100 by pressing the " "
switch on the back, place it in the " " position.

–

O
IMPORTANT: It takes 30s for the screen to
turn off.

Desconecte el cargador de la red ( ), a
continuación retire la pinza negra ( ) y
finalmente la pinza roja ( ).

11
12

13

Disconnect 11the charger from the mains ( ),
then remove the black clamp ( ) and finally
the red clamp ( ).

12
13

8

9

10

11

12 13

Para terminar el proceso, pulsamos o para volver al inicio.

To finish the process, press or to return to the beginning.



MODO FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN
POWER SUPPLY MODE

9

230 V ~

Conecte las pinzas a la batería siguiendo
este orden: primero la pinza roja al borne
positivo + ( ) y después la pinza negra al
borne negativo - ( ).

1
2

Conecte el cargador F- a una toma de
red ( ).

9100
3

Connect the clamps to the battery in the
following order: first the red clamp to the
positive terminal + ( ) and then the black
clamp to the negative terminal - ( ).

1
2

Connect the F- charger to a mains
supply ( ).

9100
3

La pantalla indica “INVERTIDAS”. Las pinzas
están invertidas (roja en el borne negativo y
negra en el borne positivo). Intercambie la
posición de las pinzas.

The display shows “REVERSE”. The clamps
are reversed (red one connected to the
negative terminal, black one to the positive
terminal). Switch the position of the clamps.

-

PINZAS

+

+
+

INVERTIDAS

PINZAS

+

+
+

INVERTIDAS

12

3

4 Conecte el F-9100 pulsando el conmutador
“– O” de la parte trasera, colóquelo en la
posición “–”.

Connect the F-9100 by pressing the
switch on the back, place it in the position.

“ O”–

“ ”–



10

12.6V

CARGA

FUENTE

ALTERNADOR

LANGUAGE

Elija la opción del menú “FUENTE” con           y            para entrar.

Choose the menu option “ ” with           and          to enterSUPPLY .

5
FUENTE

13.6V

13.2V

6
FUENTE

13.6V

13.2V

-
8

FUENTE

13.6V

13.2V

7

Para terminar el proceso, pulsamos o
para volver al inicio.

To finish the process, press or to return
to the beginning.

Desconec te e l F -9100 pu l sando e l
conmutador “– O” de la parte trasera,
colóquelo en la posición “O”.
La pantalla tarda 30 s en apagarse.

IMPORTANTE:

Disc Oonnect the F-9100 by pressing the " "
switch on the back, place it in the " " position.

–

O
IMPORTANT: It takes 30s for the screen to
turn off.

para iniciar el proceso. La pantalla muestra la
tensión de la batería (± 0,3 V), con una intensidad
máxima de 100A.

Seleccione la tensión de la fuente de alimentación
(desde 12 V hasta 14,9 V) con y . Pulse

Select the voltage of the power supply from 12 V to
14.9 V with . Press to start
the process.

(
) and

T ,he display shows the battery voltage
with a maximum of A

(± 0.3V)
intensity 100 .



11

230 V ~

Desconecte el cargador de la red ( ), a
continuación retire la pinza negra ( ) y
finalmente la pinza roja ( ).

9
10

11

Disconnect 9the charger from the mains ( ),
then remove the black clamp ( ) and finally
the red clamp ( ).

10
11

9

10 11

230 V ~

Conecte las pinzas a la batería siguiendo
este orden: primero la pinza roja al borne
positivo + ( ) y después la pinza negra al
borne negativo - ( ).

1
2

Conecte el cargador F- a una toma de
red ( ).

9100
3

Connect the clamps to the battery in the
following order: first the red clamp to the
positive terminal + ( ) and then the black
clamp to the negative terminal - ( ).

1
2

Connect the F- charger to a mains
supply ( ).

9100
3

2 1

3

MODO PRUEBA DEL ALTERNADOR
TEST ALTERNATOR MODE



12

La pantalla indica “INVERTIDAS”. Las pinzas
están invertidas (roja en el borne negativo y
negra en el borne positivo). Intercambie la
posición de las pinzas.

The display shows “REVERSE”. The clamps
are reversed (red one connected to the
negative terminal, black one to the positive
terminal). Switch the position of the clamps.

-

PINZAS

+

+
+

INVERTIDAS

Choose the menu option “ ” with           and          to enterALTERNADOR .

Elija la opción del menú “ALTERNADOR” con           y            para entrar.

12.6V

CARGA

FUENTE

ALTERNADOR

LANGUAGE

4

5
ALTERNADOR

PROBANDO...

12.2

V 13.2VTEST

La pantalla indica y la tensión de
la batería.

“PROBANDO...”
Si la tensión de la batería es 0,

asegúrese de que las pinzas están bien
conectadas. Arranque el vehículo y manténgalo
a 2000 rpm durante 3 minutos.

The display shows “TESTING...” and the battery
voltage. If the battery voltage is 0, make sure
the clamps connected.are properly Start the
vehicle and keep it at 2000 rpm for minutes.3

6
ALTERNADOR

PROBANDO...

12.2

V 13.2VTEST

Conecte el F-9100 pulsando el conmutador
“– O” de la parte trasera, colóquelo en la
posición “–”.

Connect the F-9100 by pressing the
switch on the back, place it in the position.

“ O”–

“ ”–



13

Si la pantalla indica , el alternador funciona
correctamente ya que la lectura está entre
13,3 V y 15,5 V. Si indica , la carga del
alternador no es correcta y la lectura está por
debajo de 13,3 V o es superior a 15,5 V.

“OK”

“NO OK”

If the display shows "OK", the alternator works
correctly the reading is between 13.3V
and 15.5V "NOT OK", the alternator

because
. If it shows

charge .is not correct, the reading is below 13 3V
or more than 15.5 V.

230 V ~

-

Desconecte el cargador de la red ( ), a
continuación retire la pinza negra ( ) y
finalmente la pinza roja ( ).

9
10

11

Disconnect 9the charger from the mains ( ),
then remove the black clamp ( ) and finally
the red clamp ( ).

10
11

8

9

10 11

ALTERNADOR

OK

12.2

V 14.2VTEST

7

Para terminar el proceso, pulsamos o para volver al inicio.

To finish the process, press or to return to the beginning.

Desconec te e l F -9100 pu l sando e l
conmutador “– O” de la parte trasera,
colóquelo en la posición “O”.
La pantalla tarda 30 s en apagarse.

IMPORTANTE:

Disc Oonnect the F-9100 by pressing the " "
switch on the back, place it in the " " position.

–

O
IMPORTANT: It takes 30s for the screen to
turn off.
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F-235

1,45 kg

16 mm2

El F-235 es un cable 100% cobre de 3,5 m que consta de dos conectores Anderson. Se
conecta al cable del cargador F-9100 para conseguir una longitud total de 5,4 m.

3,5 m

El F-205 es un cable 100% cobre de 5 m que consta de un conector Anderson y pinzas de
600A. Puede utilizarse en lugar del cable de salida del F-9100, de 1,9 m.

5 m

F-205
16 mm2

2,5 kg

600 A

ACCESORIOS

The F-235 is a 3.5m 100% copper cable two Anderson connectors.with It can be
connected to the F-9100 charger cable for a total length of 5.4m.

The F-205 is a 5m 100% copper cable anAnderson connector and 600Aclamps. It can
be used in of the 1.9m F-9100 output cable.

with
stead

ACCESSORIES
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